
Please contact Ann Jones 0151 511 8276 or ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  
for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 16 September 2021

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Item Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 10

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO

(A) TAXI LICENSING - POLICY CHANGES RELATING 
TO TAXI DRIVERS MEDICALS  

11 - 25

(B) 2021/22 - 2023/24 CAPITAL PROGRAMME  26 - 32

Executive Board

Thursday, 15 July 2021 2.00 p.m.
The Council Chamber, Runcorn Town 
Hall

Public Document Pack



Item Page No

(C) DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 
REPORTS - QUARTER 4 OF 2020/21  

33 - 97

4. ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

(A) ATI UK LTD CREMATOR ISSUE AT WIDNES 
CREMATORIUM  

98 - 100

(B) MASTERPLAN FOR IMPROVEMENTS AT ARLEY 
DRIVE PLAYING FIELDS AND LAND ON THE 
NORTH OF BANKFIELD ROAD, WIDNES  

101 - 110

(C) PAVEMENT LICENCE POLICY  111 - 124

(D) HALTON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  125 - 142

5. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

PART II
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

6. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

(A) DIGITAL SWITCHOVER AND TELEHEALTHCARE 
INVESTMENT  

143 - 148

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 17 June 2021 in The Bridge Suite, 
Halton Stadium, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Dennett, Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Cook, D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, 
S. Wallace-Bonner and A. Jones

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
EXB1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2021 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO

EXB2 DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented an application for discretionary non-domestic rate 
relief, under Section 47 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1988.

It was reported that an application for discretionary 
rate relief had been received from ‘Have a Heart 
Foundation’, who were a registered Charity, in respect of 
their new premises located at 47 Runcorn Shopping Centre, 
Runcorn.

The report provided information on the Charity and 
details of the costs of granting 15% top-up discretionary rate 
relief to them for the 2021/22 financial year; full details were 
provided at Appendix one to the report.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



RESOLVED:  That the Board approves 
[...]
 the current gas boilers 
with air source heat pumps; replacing existing lighting fittings 
with new energy efficient LED lighting; replacing single 
glazed windows; and installing additional insulation.

The report provided Members with details of the bid 
process and it was reported that in February 2021, the 
Council was awarded £1,295,846 to deliver the 
improvements.  Since the award of the funding a number of 
cost variations had been identified, which would increase 

Page 8



costs for the project by approximately £370,000, these were 
discussed in the report.

RESOLVED:  That 

1) the award of £1,295,846m from the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Fund be noted; and

2) Council be asked to include the Decarbonisation 
Scheme at a gross cost of £1,677,673 within the 
2021/22 capital programme, to be funded as set out 
within paragraph 3.4.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB11 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Page 9



DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB12 RUNCORN OLD TOWN INVESTMENT PLAN AND 
RUNCORN STATION DEVELOPMENT

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the Runcorn Old Town Investment 
Plan (ROTIP) and also outlined potential future capital and 
revenue resource requirements, which would be needed to 
further develop the projects contained within the ROTIP.

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations presented 
in the report be approved.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

MINUTES ISSUED:   22 June 2021

CALL-IN:   29 June 2021 at 5.00 pm

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 29 June 2021.

Meeting ended at 2.30 p.m.

Page 10



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 15 July 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community 
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: Taxi Licensing – Policy changes relating to 
taxi driver medicals 

WARDS: Borough wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To receive a report from the Regulatory Committee meeting which is to 
be held on 30 June 2021 recommending that the Executive Board 
approve the amendments to the medical element of the Taxi Licensing 
Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers.

2. RECOMMENDED: That the Executive Board - 

(1) Agree a minimum standard for 3rd party medical assessments

(2) Delegate the authority of approving who can undertake medical 
assessments in accordance with current policy to the Licensing 
Manager 

(3) Allow a technical exemption for certain licence holders from having to 
undertake the same medical assessment twice 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 On 30 June 2021 the Regulatory Committee will consider an amendment 
to the medical element of the Taxi Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Drivers (see attached Committee item at Appendix 1 
together with details of the current policy)

3.2 The current medical policy requires all new applicants and drivers 
renewing their licences to obtain a DVLA Group 2 Medical from either -
(1)  the applicants own registered medical practitioner (or another 
registered medical practitioner from the same practice or group practice) 
who has access to their medical history, or 
(2) The Council’s preferred Occupational Health Facility North West 
Boroughs Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust which is based at Hollins 
Park Winwick Warrington.

Page 11 Agenda Item 3a



3.3 During the past 3 years licensed drivers (and new applicants) have 
advised the licensing section of problems they have encountered with 
the medical assessment.  These problems include:

 Their own medical centre not undertaking the required medical 
assessment

 Appointment dates considerably far into the future
 Exceptionally high costs charged for the assessment 

3.4 Further checks have found that following the pandemic some local medical 
centres have taken the decision not to undertake these assessments any 
more. The issue has been exacerbated by the fact that North West 
Boroughs Healthcare NHS Foundation trust (Hollins Park) have yet to 
restart assessing drivers. This has caused a backlog of applicants who are 
waiting on medical assessments in order to obtain or renew their licence. 

3.5 It is anticipated that the Regulatory Committee will resolve to agree to the 
policy changes on 30 June 2021. However, the next Executive Board 
thereafter is not until 16 September 2021 and, if any policy changes were 
left until then, the backlog will only wors
[...]
 is the difference between my own medical practice and North West 
Boroughs Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust?

In most circumstances the choice is entirely up to the applicant or licence-
holder, however please note that not all medical centres in Halton will undertake 
this medical assessment.  If this is the case there is no alternative but to book 
your medical assessment with North West Boroughs Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust.

Page 25



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 15 July 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: 2021/22 to 2023/24 Capital Programme 

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0      PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Council approved the capital programme for 2021/22 on 04 March 2021. 
Since then new capital grant allocations have been received and 
slippage to capital projects for 2020/21 has been rolled forward to 
2021/22. The purpose of this report is to bring all the separate elements 
together and report on the Council’s total planned capital programme 
expenditure and associated funding over the next three years.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That:

(i) Council be recommended to approve the updated capital 
programme for 2021-24, including forecast spend and funding, as 
set out in Table 1 and Table 2;

(ii) The Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and Resources in 
liaison with the portfolio holder Transportation, finalise the detailed 
implementation programme of Highways and Transportation 
schemes to be delivered in 2021/22.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The 2021/24 Capital Strategy Statement was approved by Council on 25 
February 2021. It provides a high-level overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity 
contribute to the provision of local public services along with an overview 
of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future 
financial sustainability. It summarised the expected capital spend over 
the medium term and the sources of funding
[...]
 Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: ATI UK Ltd Cremator Issue at Widnes 
Crematorium

WARDS: Boroughwide.

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To propose a solution to the current problem that exists at Widnes 
Crematorium regarding two ATI UK Ltd cremators for which there is no 
maintenance support following the collapse of that company in March 
2020.   

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) Delegated authority be granted to the Strategic Director – 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, in consultation with the 
Portfolio holder, to procure a replacement cremator and 
associated service and maintenance contract; and

2) Council be recommended to include £200,000 in the 2021/22 
Capital Programme for the scheme, as outlined in section 5.0 
below.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Widnes Crematorium currently has two ATI UK Ltd cremators which 
were procured in 2013 and installed in the early months of 2014. This 
type of cremator was estimated to have a life expectancy of 15 years 
and for that reason a service and maintenance contract to cover that 
period was entered into with ATI UK Ltd. In 2014 Widnes Crematorium 
carried out 567 cremations. In 2020 1,227 cremations were carried out at 
Widnes Crematorium.

3.2 On 18 March 2020 the Council received confirmation that ATI UK had 
ceased to trade. A week later the first Covid-19 lockdown was 
announced.

3.3 After the demise of ATI UK Ltd the Council was left with no service and 
maintenance contract. Cremators like any other mechanical apparatus, 
can and do fail from time to time for a wide variety of reasons. They also 

Page 98 Agenda Item 4a



require regular servicing. The Divisional Manager of the Open Space 
Service approached a number of the larger cremator manufacturers to 
see if they would enter into a service and maintenance contract for 
Widnes Crematorium. Only one company was interested. Whilst they 
declined to enter into a formal contract they agreed to help the Council 
by carrying out service and repair on an ad-hoc bas
[...]
,162 for maintenance on an ad-hoc basis. 
The revenue costs for service and maintenance can easily be met from 
existing budgets. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

Page 99



There are no implications for Children & Young People. 

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

There are no implications for employment, learning and skills.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

There are no implications.

6.4 A Safer Halton

There are no implications.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

There are no implications.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

At present there is significant risk to the Widnes Crematorium operation. 
Although mitigated because of the hire of a temporary cremator should 
both ATI UK Ltd cremators fail at the same time it would be extremely 
difficult to carry out the number of cremations that are required without 
there being serious delays. 

Page 100



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 15 July 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director-Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Environment & Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Masterplan for improvements at Arley Drive 
Playing Fields and land on the north of 
Bankfield Road, Widnes.

WARDS: Hough Green, Bankfield 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To seek approval on the proposed Arley Woodland and Bankfield Green 
Park Masterplan for a comprehensive set of improvements to the 
existing playing fields and open space at Arley Drive and land north of 
Bankfield Road and to seek approval to deliver the project in line with the 
Masterplan, including making any suitable grant applications that may be 
required.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the Board approves the Masterplan; and 
2) the Board gives delegated authority to the Strategic Director for 

Enterprise, Community & Resources, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for the Physical Environment, to progress the 
Arley Woodland Park project and prepare all necessary 
information for suitable grant applications.

3.0 SUPPORTING
[...]
E

AutoCAD SHX Text_782
GRIZEDALE

AutoCAD SHX Text_783
FB

AutoCAD SHX Text_784
81

AutoCAD SHX Text_785
57

AutoCAD SHX Text_786
91

AutoCAD SHX Text_787
69

AutoCAD SHX Text_788
45

AutoCAD SHX Text_789
221

AutoCAD SHX Text_790
211

AutoCAD SHX Text_791
199

AutoCAD SHX Text_792
187

AutoCAD SHX Text_793
167

AutoCAD SHX Text_794
159

AutoCAD SHX Text_795
179

AutoCAD SHX Text_796
139

AutoCAD SHX Text_797
129

AutoCAD SHX Text_798
184

AutoCAD SHX Text_799
186

AutoCAD SHX Text_800
188

AutoCAD SHX Text_801
AVONDALE DRIVE



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 15 July 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community  
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

SUBJECT: Pavement Licence Policy

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To support economic recovery and encourage vibrant town centres, a 
policy is proposed to support Pavement Cafes, and the provisions of the 
Business and Planning Act 2020, which provides a time-limited 
alternative (expected to be until 2022) to the Pavement licences 
traditionally granted under Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980.

1.2 The policy guides those wishing to offer pavement café seating and table 
service. However, a balance must be struck to maintain the needs of 
other street users and ensure travel is unobstructed. Therefore, the 
policy requires a minimum of 1500mm free space between the furniture 
and the edge of the footpath.

1.3 It is important to note the grant of a pavement licence only permits the 
placing of furniture on the highway. Other regulatory frameworks still 
apply such as the need for alcohol licences and the need to comply with 
registration requirements for food businesses.

1.4 The Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
considered this item on the 23 June 2021 and recommended approval 
and adoption of the policy set out in Appendix A by the Executive Board.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:

1) That the policy set out in Appendix A is adopted as a
[...]
………………………………………………..
Operational Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation Department
                                     Enterprise, Community & Resources Directorate

Schedule 1 – days and hours when pavement licence operational
Schedule 2 – description of the street furniture to be displayed
Schedule 3 – location plan of the street furniture

Page 124



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 15 July 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 
& Resources

SUBJECT: Halton Local Development Scheme

PORTFOLIO: Environment and Urban Renewal

WARDS: Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. This report seeks the Board’s approval to update the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) (Appendix 1).  Under statute, a council must prepare and 
keep updated a ‘Local Development Schemes’ (LDS) that provides a 
timetable for the production of their statutory development plan (or ‘Local 
Plan’). An LDS describes the planning policy documents that a council 
intends to prepare, and gives target dates for key stages in their 
production. The attached LDS update covers the remaining stages in the 
preparation of the Delivery and Allocations Local Plan that has recently 
gone through examination by an independent government inspector. 

1.2 The Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
considered this item on the 23 June 2021 and recommended approval 
and adoption of the LDS by the Executive Board.

2. RECOMMENDATION: That

1. the Local Development Scheme 2021 (Appendix 1) is adopted as a 
formal part of Halton’s planning framework.

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1. The Local Plan for Halton currently comprises the Core Strategy (2013), 
the Joint Waste Plan (2013) and remaining saved policies from the 
Unitary Development Plan (2005).  The Delivery and Allocations Local 
Plan will supersede the remaining ‘saved’ UDP policies and selected 
policies from the Core Strategy; and will sit alongside the Joint Waste 
Plan to provide the statutory d
[...]
tation will be undertaken in line with the Regulations and the 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI 2020).

Post Production
Monitoring Monitored by the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR).

Page 141



Review The effectiveness of this Local Plan will be reviewed through the data 
collected within the AMR.

Page 142



Document is Restricted

Page 143 Agenda Item 6a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a Taxi Licensing - Policy changes relating to Taxi Drivers Medicals
	3b 2021/22 - 2023/24 Capital Programme
	3c Directorate Performance Overview Reports - Quarter 4 of 2020/21
	People (CYP) DOR Q4 20- 21 Final
	People (ASCH) DOR Q4 20 - 21 Final
	EPC DOR  Q4 20-21 - Final

	4a ATI UK Ltd Cremator Issue at Widnes Crematorium
	4b Masterplan for improvements at Arley Drive Playing Fields and land on the north of Bankfield Road, Widnes
	L-344-Arley Drive PLaying Fields  Site Photographs.pdf
	L-344-B-001 Existing Site Plan - Arley Woods and Bankfield Green.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	L-344-B-001 Existing Site Plan - Arley Drive Playing Fields-A1


	L-344-B-002 Arley Woods and Bankfield Green Masterplan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	L-344-B-002 Arley Woodland Park Masterplan-A1



	4c Pavement Licence Policy
	Pavement Cafe Policy - Appendix A_.docx
	Pavement Cafe Policy - Appendix B.doc

	4d Halton Local Development Scheme
	Executive Board July 21 - LDS Appendix A.docx

	6a Digital Switchover and Telehealthcare Investment



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 15 July 2021 in The Council 
Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Dennett, Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, S. Wallace-
Bonner, A. Jones, M. Osborne and E. O'Meara

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
EXB13 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO

EXB14 TAXI LICENSING - POLICY CHANGES RELATING TO 
TAXI DRIVERS MEDICALS

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– Enterprise, Community and Resources, which presented 
amendments to the medical element of the Taxi Licensing 
Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, 
submitted by the Regulatory Committee.

Members were advised that on 30 June 2021, the 
Regulatory Committee considered an amendment to the 
medical element of the Taxi Licensing Policy for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, as presented in Appendix 
1 of the report.  Over the past 3 years, licensed drivers and 
new applicants had encountered problems in obtaining the 
medical assessments, as explained in paragraph 3.3.  This 
was exacerbated since the pandemic as some medical 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



centres had withdrawn the service altogether and NW 
Boroughs Healthcare NHS FT had yet to restart assessing 
drivers, which has led to a backlog.

It was reported that the Regulatory Committee had 
agreed the amendments at its meeting on 30 June, and 
recommended their approval at Executive Board.

RESOLVED:  That the Executive Board:

1) agree a minimum standard for 3rd party medical 
assessments;

2) delegate the authority of approving who can 
undertake medical assessments in accordance with 
current policy to the Licensing Manager; and

3) allow a technical exemption for certain licence 
holders from having to undertake the same medical 
assessment twice.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB15 2021/22 - 2023/24 CAPITAL PROGRAMME

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented the Council’s total 
planned capital programme expenditure and associated 
funding over the next three years and requested that Council 
be recommended to approve the updated capital 
programme for 2021-24.  

It was reported that Council had approved the capital 
programme for 2021/22 at its meeting on 4 March 2021.  
Since then new capital grant allocations have been received 
and slippage to capital projects for 2020/21 had been rolled 
forward to 2021/22.  The report presented the planned 
capital programme expenditure for 2021/22 to 2023/24 in 
Table 1 for both Directorates; Table 2 summarised how the 
capital programme would be funded.

It was noted that the capital programme was subject 
to regular review and monitoring reports were presented to 
the Board on a quarterly basis.  These included the actual 
spend incurred to date and how this compared to the capital 
allocation for the year; a forecast was also provided to 
indicate if the capital programme would be utilised in full 
during the year, or if there was any expected slippage to 
capital schemes.



RESOLVED:  That

1) Council be recommended to approve the updated 
capital programme for 2021/24, including forecast 
spend and funding, as set out in Tables 1 and 2;

2) the Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources, in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Urban Renewal, finalise the detailed 
implementation programme of Highways and 
Transportation schemes to be delivered in 2021/22.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB16 DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORTS - 
QUARTER 4 OF 2020/21

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, on 
progress against key objectives/milestones and performance 
targets for the fourth quarter period to 31 March 2021, for 
the People Directorate (Children and Young People and 
Adult Social Care and Health; and Enterprise, Community 
and Resources.

The Board was advised that the Directorate 
Performance Overview Report provided a strategic summary 
of key issues arising from the relevant quarter for each 
Directorate and was aligned to Council priorities or 
functional areas.  The Board noted that such information 
was key to the Council’s performance management 
arrangements and Executive Board had a key role in 
monitoring performance and strengthening accountability. 
Performance Management would continue to be important in 
the demonstration of value for money and strengthening 
accountability.

RESOLVED: That the report, progress and 
performance information be noted. 

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

EXB17 ATI UK LTD CREMATOR ISSUE AT WIDNES 
CREMATORIUM

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– Enterprise, Community and Resources, which proposed a 
solution to the current situation that existed at Widnes 
Crematorium with the two cremators.  

Members were advised that Widnes Crematorium 
currently had two ATI UK Ltd cremators for which a service 



and maintenance contract was entered into with them, at the 
time they were installed.  Unfortunately on 18 March 2020, 
the Council received confirmation that ATI UK Ltd had 
ceased to trade, which had left the Council with no service 
and maintenance contract.

The report discussed the importance of regular 
servicing of the equipment and the steps taken to find a 
solution.  The proposal presented would see the 
replacement of one of the ATI UK cremators and the parts of 
the one removed would be kept for replacement parts for the 
other.  The current temporary cremator supplied would be 
removed, saving the cost of hire. 

The Board considered the financial implications of the 
proposal, taking into consideration the income generated 
from the Crematorium per annum.

RESOLVED:  That 

1) delegated authority be granted to the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Urban Renewal, to procure a replacement 
cremator and associated service and maintenance 
contract; and

2) Council be recommended to include £200,000 in the 
2020/22 Capital Programme for the scheme, as 
outlined in Section 5.0 of the report. 

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB18 MASTERPLAN FOR IMPROVEMENTS AT ARLEY DRIVE 
PLAYING FIELDS AND LAND ON THE NORTH OF 
BANKFIELD ROAD, WIDNES

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval on the proposed Arley Woodland and 
Bankfield Green Park Masterplan.  

The proposals would see a comprehensive set of 
improvements to the existing playing fields and open space 
at Arley Drive and land north of Bankfield Road.  Approval 
was also sought to deliver the project in line with the 
Masterplan, including making any suitable grant applications 
that may be required.

The report outlined the history of the site; current 
facilities and usage; access problems and its poor 
infrastructure.  The five key elements to the Masterplan 



proposals and budget requirements were also discussed.  
Members were referred to appendices 1, 2 and 3 which 
showed the existing site plan, Arley Drive Playing Fields Site 
photographs and the Masterplan. 

RESOLVED: That the Board:

1) approves the Masterplan; and

2) gives delegated authority to the Strategic Director – 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Urban Renewal, to progress the Arley Woodland 
Park project and prepare all necessary information for 
suitable grant applications.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB19 PAVEMENT LICENCE POLICY

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Pavement Licence Policy and recommended 
its adoption as a formal policy of the Council.

Members were advised that in order to support 
economic recovery and encourage vibrant town centres, a 
policy was proposed to support Pavement Cafes.  The policy 
would guide those wishing to offer pavement café seating 
and table service.  It was important however, that a balance 
is struck to maintain the needs of other street users and 
ensure travel was unobstructed.  Therefore, the policy would 
require a minimum of 1500mm free space between the 
furniture and the edge of the footpath.

The report outlined details of the pavement licence 
and how it would be used by the authority and a business 
that had applies for one.  The Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board considered the 
pavement licence proposal at its meeting on 23 June 2021 
and recommended the approval and adoption of the policy 
(appended to the report) by the Executive Board.

RESOLVED:  That the policy set out in Appendix A 
be adopted as a formal policy of the Borough Council.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB20 HALTON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
requested approval to update the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS), attached at Appendix 1.



Members were advised that under statute, a council 
must prepare and keep updated a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) that provides a timetable for the production 
of their statutory development plan (or ‘Local Plan’).  The 
LDS describes the planning policy documents that a council 
intends to prepare, and gives target dates for key stages in 
their production.  The updated LDS covers the remaining 
stages in the preparation of the Delivery and Allocations 
Local Plan that had recently gone through examination by 
an independent government inspector.

It was noted that the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board considered the 
updated LDS at its meeting held on 23 June 2021 and 
recommended its approval and adoption by the Executive 
Board.

RESOLVED: That the Local Development Scheme 
2021 be adopted as a formal part of Halton Borough 
Council’s planning framework.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB21 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 



business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

EXB22 DIGITAL SWITCHOVER AND TELEHEALTHCARE 
INVESTMENT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – People, which provided a briefing on the issues 
arising from the planned national telecommunications digital 
switchover in 2025.

The Board considered the three options presented 
and it was agreed that the Council would support Option 3 – 
the investment of capital expenditure to upgrade the 
Telehealthcare Service.  This would enable the service to 
operate with health, housing and other key services 
providing additional data to support working preventatively in 
the community, whilst minimising risk and allowing people to 
live an independent life as possible in their own homes.

RESOLVED:  That the Executive Board supports an 
investment of capital expenditure to upgrade the 
Telehealthcare Service.

Strategic Director 
- People 

MINUTES ISSUED:   20 July 2021

CALL-IN:   27 July 2021 at 5.00 pm

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 27 July 2021.

Meeting ended at 2.20 p.m. 


